

No. 18-7739

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GONZALO HOLGUIN-HERNANDEZ, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
SUPPORTING VACATUR**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

MORGAN L. RATNER

Assistants to the Solicitor

General

FRANCESCO VALENTINI

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions and rules involved.....	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background	3
1. Imposition of a sentence	3
2. Revocation of supervised release.....	6
B. Factual and procedural background	7
Summary of the argument.....	11
Argument:	
A criminal defendant who advocated for a shorter term of imprisonment need not also object after the district court's ruling to preserve a claim that a longer term is substantively unreasonable	15
A. A sentencing claim that a defendant did not specifically identify to the district court is subject to plain-error review on appeal	16
B. A specific request for a lower sentence can satisfy Rule 51's contemporaneous-objection requirement	20
1. Under Rule 51's text, a defendant preserves a substantive challenge to a sentence by arguing for a different one	21
2. Requiring a substantive-reasonableness objection would not serve the purposes of the plain-error rule.....	27
3. Prevailing circuit practice reflects the proper approach	30
C. This Court should vacate the judgment below and remand the case to the court of appeals, which should in turn affirm petitioner's revocation term	32
Conclusion	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	25
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	15
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)	21
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	6
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 90 (2007).....	23
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	5, 12, 18
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	3, 21
<i>Poole v. Fleeger</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 185 (1837)	26
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	4, 25
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	5, 17, 18, 24
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	14, 33
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	17
<i>United States v. Autery</i> , 555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22, 28
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	4, 5, 12, 18, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Castro-Juarez</i> , 425 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Corona-Gonzalez</i> , 628 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 399 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 461 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22, 28
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Flores-Mejia</i> , 759 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 250 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7, 33
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	33
<i>United States v. Huusko</i> , 275 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez-Flores</i> , 444 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 551 U.S. 1162 (2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 592 F.3d 572 (2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Mangual-Garcia</i> , 505 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1019 (2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	14, 33
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 634 F.3d 841 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 976 (2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	5, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 505 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 554 U.S. 921 (2008).....	21, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Rangel</i> , 697 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1182 (2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 699 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Sweeting</i> , 437 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Tedford</i> , 405 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	20, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 816 (2008)	23, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 147 F.3d 490 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 954 (1998)	7
<i>United States v. Whitelaw</i> , 580 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11, 32
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1116, and 562 U.S. 1117 (2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	16
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	16

Statutes, guidelines, and rules:

18 U.S.C. 2.....	2, 8
18 U.S.C. 3553	9, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	3, 6, 21, 24, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2).....	3, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)	6, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(c).....	4, 6, 19, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3583(a)	6
18 U.S.C. 3583(d) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	6, 10a
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3).....	6, 9, 14a
21 U.S.C. 841	2
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	8
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 7, Pt. A, intro. 3(b).....	6
§§ 7B1.1-7B1.5	7

VII

Guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 7B1.1(a)(1)	9
§ 7B1.3(f)	11, 33
comment. (n.4).....	33
§ 7B1.4(a).....	9, 11, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 46 (1938)	26
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 32.....	19
Rule 32(i)(1)(A)	4, 19
Rule 32(i)(1)(C)	19
Rule 32(i)(3)(B)	19
Rule 51.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 51 advisory committee's note (1944 adoption).....	26
Rule 51(a)	1, 13, 26, 27
Rule 51(a) (1944).....	26
Rule 51(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 52.....	2, 12, 14, 17, 21, 31
Rule 52(a)	2
Rule 52(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (1934)	26
1 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (3d ed. 1940).....	26
